

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

NO. 38891-01-II

09 OCT 16 PM 4:11
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DEPUTY

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Paige Sagen,

Appellant,

v.

State of Washington Department of Labor and Industries,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Lisa Dabalos-McMahon
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 27833
1019 Pacific Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98401
(253) 593-5243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Facts3

 1. The Industrial Injury And Subsequent Job Offers
 From The Employer Of Injury3

 2. Medical Testimony Regarding Mr. Sagen’s Elbow5

 3. Medical Testimony Regarding Mr. Sagen’s Pain
 Behavior, Physical Abilities And Restrictions, And
 Ability To Perform The Dispatcher’s Job Offered By
 Sound Overhead Door6

 4. Mr. Sagen’s Reasons For Rejecting The Dispatcher
 Job Offer Were Not Medically-Based Or Disability-
 Based10

 5. The Vocational Testimony And Opinions Regarding
 Mr. Sagen’s Ability To Perform Reasonably
 Continuous Gainful Employment Generally, And
 The Dispatcher Job Specifically.....12

 B. The Department Order On Appeal And Procedural
 History Leading To Hearings Before The Board.....17

 C. The Board Proceedings18

 D. The Superior Court Proceedings.....19

 1. Overview19

 2. The Evidentiary Rulings By The Superior Court20

3.	The Superior Court’s Selection Of The Department’s Proposed Instruction On Permanent Total Disability.....	23
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	27
VI.	ARGUMENT	29
A.	The Trial Court Properly Instructed The Jury On Total Disability, As The Instruction Both Accurately States The Washington Pattern Instruction And Provides An Accurate Statement Regarding The Impact Of A Worker’s Ability To Perform Work Within His Physical And Mental Capacities.....	29
B.	The Trial Court Correctly Struck Two Questions And Answers Because They Contained Hearsay	35
1.	Mr. Fontaine’s Testimony About What Other Vocational Counselors Reported From Conversations With Mr. Sagen’s Former Employer Was Hearsay Under ER 801	35
2.	The Superior Court Was Reasonable Under ER 705 In Striking The Hearsay By Mr. Fontaine	38
C.	Assuming For Argument’s Sake That The Trial Court Improperly Excluded A Small Portion Of Mr. Sagen’s Vocational Witnesses’ Testmony, Mr. Sagen Cannot Establish That The Error Was Prejudicial	40
D.	Substantial Evidence Supports The Jury’s Verdict.....	44
VII.	ATTORNEY FEES	47
VIII.	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boeing Co. v Harker-Lott</i> 93 Wn. App. 181, 968 P.2d 14 (1998).....	26, 31
<i>Boeing Co. v. Key</i> 101 Wn. App. 629, 5 P.3d 16 (2000).....	26, 27
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v Bosley</i> 118 Wn 2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	45
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000).....	27, 32
<i>Cyr v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 47 Wn.2d 92, 286 P.2d 1038 (1955).....	27
<i>Diehl v Mason County</i> 94 Wn. App. 645, 972 P.2d 543 (1999).....	45
<i>Flanigan v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 123 Wn.2d 418, 869 P.2d 14 (1994).....	47
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> 75 Wn. App. 60, 877 P.2d 703 (1994) <i>aff'd</i> , 127 Wn. 2d 401 (1995)	26
<i>Group Health Cooperative of Puget Sound, Inc. v. State Through Department of Revenue</i> 106 Wn.2d 391, 722 P.2d 787 (1986).....	39
<i>Harrison Memorial Hosp. v. Gagnon</i> 110 Wn. App. 475, 40 P.3d 1221 (2002).....	25
<i>Havens v. C.D. Plastics, Inc.</i> 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	26
<i>Henderson v. Tyrell</i> 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996).....	30

<i>Herr v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 74 Wn. App. 632, 875 P.2d 11 (1994).....	32
<i>Holmes v. Raffo</i> 60 Wn.2d 421, 374 P.2d 536 (1962).....	40
<i>Hue v Farmboy Spray Co.</i> 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995).....	26, 31
<i>In re Dependency of Chubb</i> 112 Wn.2d 719, 773 P.2d 851 (1989).....	30
<i>Joyce v. Dep't of Corrections</i> 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	30
<i>Layrite Products Co. v. Degenstein</i> 74 Wn. App. 881, 880 P.2d 535 (1994).....	25
<i>Nachtsheim v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> 847 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>R & G Probst v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 121 Wn. App. 288, 88 P.3d 413 (2004).....	25
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	25
<i>Sepich v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 75 Wn.2d 312, 450 P.2d 940 (1969).....	25
<i>Spring v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 96 Wn.2d 914, 640 P.2d 1 (1982).....	32, 34
<i>State v. Rice</i> 120 Wn.2d 549, 844 P.2d 416 (1993).....	35, 37

Statutes

RCW 51.52.104	19
RCW 51.52.106	19

RCW 51.52.115	19
RCW 51.52.130	47
RCW 51.52.140	24, 25, 26
RCW Title 51	1

Other Authorities

WPI 155.07	27, 32
WPI 60.03	30

Rules

ER 403	40
ER 703	39
ER 705	2, 38
ER 801	21, 35, 36
ER 801(d)(2)	2, 21
ER 802	35
ER 805	35, 37

Treatises

<i>5 Teglund,</i> <i>Wash. Practice, Evidence Law and Practice (2007)</i>	26, 40
<i>5B Teglund</i> <i>Wash. Practice, Evidence Law and Practice (2007)</i>	39
